violation of 9–VAC 20–60–261(A). 

EPA determined that Nextel met the 
criteria set out in the Audit Policy for 
a 100% waiver of the gravity component 
of the penalty. As a result, EPA waived 
the gravity based penalty ($1,994,810) 
and proposed a settlement penalty 
amount of thirty-five thousand and four 
dollars ($35,004). This is the amount of 
the economic benefit gained by Nextel, 
attributable to their delayed compliance 
with the CWA, CAA, RCRA, and EPCRA 
regulations. Nextel Communications, 
Inc. has agreed to pay this amount. EPA 
and Nextel negotiated and signed an